DEED OF GIFT FOR THE HISTORICAL MATERIALS OF CBS NEWS

1. In accordance with the provisions of Chapter 21 of Title 44, United States Code, and subject to the terms, conditions and restrictions set forth in this Agreement, CBS News, a Division of CBS Broadcasting Inc., 524 West 57th Street, New York, New York 10019 ("Donor") gives, donates and conveys to the United States of America, for deposit in the President John F. Kennedy Assassination Records (the "JFK Collection") in Washington, D.C., videotapes in an "as is" condition containing the following historical footage ("Donated Materials):

Copies of CBS News archival footage from the assassination of President John F. Kennedy, including outtakes and other materials from the 1964, 1967, and 1975 CBS Special Reports on the Warren Commission and on the Kennedy assassination.

- 2. Donor warrants that at the time of the execution of this Deed of Gift, Donor possessed title to the videotapes containing the Donated Materials free and clear of all liens, claims, charges or encumbrances.
- 3. Title to the videotapes shall pass to the National Archives upon delivery of such videotapes by Donor to the National Archives. Delivery of the Donated Materials by Donor to the National Archives, the National Archives' agent or a common carrier shall be deemed to be delivery by Donor to the National Archives hereunder. All risk of loss and title to the videotapes shall pass to the National Archives upon delivery.
- 4. As between Donor and the National Archives, Donor shall own all rights, titles and interests in and to the copyrights and rights of copyright in and to the Donated Materials and any and all elements thereof for as long as such copyright interests may legally apply. Nothing in this instrument shall be construed to constitute a waiver of the Donor's copyright interests.
- 5. The JFK Assassination Records Review Board will instruct the Archivist of the National Archives to add the Donated Materials to the JFK Collection in accordance with the provisions of Title 44, United States Code, Section 2107.
- 6. Donor at all times may freely examine the Donated Materials included in the JFK Collection.
- 7. The National Archives may make the Donated Materials available for inspection by the public at the National Archives in Washington, D.C. as soon after and to the fullest extent possible following their inclusion in the JFK Collection. At no time shall the Donated Materials or any element thereof be edited by the National Archives. Except as specified in paragraph

11, the National Archives shall not and shall not authorize the copying, recording, duplication, or reproduction of the Donated Materials or any element thereof. Furthermore, the National Archives shall not use the Donated Materials or any element thereof out-of-context.

- 8. The National Archives at all times will abide by any instructions and restrictions disclosed by Donor with respect to the Donated Materials.
- 9. The National Archives warrants and represents that it has the right and power to enter into and fully perform this Agreement.
- 10. The National Archives will not release or authorize the release of the Donated Materials off of its premises in Washington, D.C. In this regard, the National Archives shall at all times provide adequate security to prevent the theft or unauthorized release of the Donated Materials.
- 11. The Archivist may, subject to the restrictions placed upon the Archivist by this Agreement, law or regulation, provide for the preservation, duplication and reproduction, repair and rehabilitation of the Donated Materials as may be needful or appropriate.

Kindly sign below to indicate your acceptance of the foregoing.

Date: CBS NEWS
A Division of CBS Broadcasting Inc.

The Division of CDS Diodecasting in

By:

Having received the Donated Materials and pursuant to my authority under 44 U.S.C. Section 2111, I accept this gift on behalf of the United States of America, subject to the terms, conditions, and restrictions set forth above.

Date: ______AND RECORDS

NATIONAL ARCHIVES

ADMINISTRATION OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

JOHN W. CARLIN Archivist of the United States of America

By: